504390017 05/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4436714

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HILMAR EBERSBACH	07/14/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVARTIS PHARMA AG
Street Address:	LICHSTRASSE 35
City:	BASEL
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	4056

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14805193
PCT Number:	US2015041378

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173957000

Email: NSSPatents@lalaw.com Correspondent Name: LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1100**

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N2067-704510/WO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN NATHANIEL SCHAFHEIMER
SIGNATURE:	/Steven N. Schafheimer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=7045 - invs to NPHAG#page1.tif source=7045 - invs to NPHAG#page2.tif source=7045 - invs to NPHAG#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042538 FRAME: 0900 504390017

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Hilmar Ebersbach, a citizen of Germany, having a mailing address of Novartis Pharma AG, Postfach, 4002 Basel, CH, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR," have invented a certain new and useful

TREATMENT OF CANCER USING HUMANIZED ANTI-BCMA CHIMERIC ANTIGEN RECEPTOR

and filed a PCT International Application on November International Patent Number PCT/CN2014/090501 ;	<u>6, 2014</u>	and accorded
	, 20 15	and
accorded International Patent Application Number PCT/ US2015/041378		•
and/or filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on	July 21	•
20_15 and accorded Application Number14/805193 ;		
AND, I appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided a serial number of said application when known;	said appli	cation to ling date and

AND, WHEREAS, NOVARTIS PHARMA AG, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, of Lichtstrasse 35, 4056 Basel, SWITZERLAND, a company organized under the laws of Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for valuable consideration from the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be bound, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective as of the execution date of this assignment and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in my name corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ı

PATENT REEL: 042538 FRAME: 0901

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay. execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents of applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements. including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Executed this $\frac{14^{14}}{1}$ day of $\frac{1}{1}$ $\frac{5}{1}$, $\frac{20}{1}$ Hilmar Ebersbach

Witnessed by:

Address:

Name:

Address:

Susane Julius 3126 Ebans dr: Walnut creek, CA 94598

Attorney docket no.: N2067-7045 (PAT056386)

NOVARTIS PHARMA AG

Executed this 15th day of July

BY Lisan 40 Oellon Name: Susan M. Dellon L.S.

Title: Authorized Signatory

Witnessed by:

Address:

Address:

Beth O'Brien

700 Main Street Cambridge, MA 02139

JOHNTHAN WOOD) L.S.

Title: Authorized Signatory

Witnessed by:

Address:

RECORDED: 05/31/2017

Beth O'Brien

700 Main Street Cambridge, MA 02139 Address:

Stephen Wolfolds

Stephen Wolfolds

700 Main Street Cambridge, MA 02139

700 Main Street Cambridge, MA 02139

PATENT REEL: 042538 FRAME: 0903